



NETWORK *Notification*

Notice Date: May 11, 2026
To: Georgia D-SNP Providers
From: CareSource
Subject: Claims Rejection due to Sanction Provider Status on Claims
Effective Date: May 1, 2025

Summary

To give immediate feedback to providers who submit claims with billing, rendering, ordering, referring or prescribing providers who are sanctioned, CareSource has updated denial of these claims to rejections. This includes, but is not limited to, the National Provider Identifiers (NPIs) billed with the below provider types:

- Attending Provider
- Operating Provider
- Facility Billing Provider
- Referring Provider
- Servicing Provider
- Rendering Provider
- Supervising Provider
- Admitting Provider
- Medical Billing
- Related Facilities

Under the authority of sections 1128 and 1156 of the Social Security Act (SSA), 42 CFR and 455.410, CareSource cannot reimburse providers under exclusion for these reasons.

Impact

Providers who submit claims containing any NPI identified as sanctioned will receive the rejection code 632, "Reject Reason Code." This rejection code means that one of the providers' NPIs submitted on the claim has been identified as sanctioned on a State or Federal enrollment or exclusion file, and therefore cannot be reimbursed. Providers who believe they are sanctioned in error should contact the State or Federal agency responsible for the exclusion to resolve the sanctioned status.

Questions?

Please call Provider Services at **1-833-230-2176**. We are open Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m., Eastern Time (ET).

Y0119_Multi-DSNP-P-4028714_C